APPENDIX A: TRANSMITTAL LETTERS

National Commission on Terrorism

P.O. Box 18205 Washington, D.C. 20036-8205 (202) 331-4060 Fax (202) 296-5545

Commissioners

Chairman Amb. L. Paul Bremer, III

Vice Chairman Mr. Maurice Sonnenberg

Dr. Richard K. Betts Gen. Wayne A. Downing Hon. Jane Harman Dr. Fred C. Iklé Ms. Juliette N. Kayyem Mr. John F. Lewis, Jr. Mr. Gardner G. Peckham Hon. R. James Woolsey

Executive Director
Suzanne E. Spaulding

The President of the United States
The White House
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. President:

In accordance with the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 (P.L. 105-277), we hereby submit the report of the National Commission on Terrorism.

The Commission was established to review and assess the laws, regulations, policies, directives, and practices relating to combating international terrorism directed against the United States and recommend changes to improve U.S. counterterrorism performance.

It has been an honor to serve.

Respectfully submitted,

Ambassador L. Paul Bremer, III

Chairman

Wayne A. Downing

Jane Harman

June 7, 2000

red C. Ikle

Richard K. Betts

Fred C. Iklé

Juliette N. Kayyem

John F. Lewis, Jr.

Gardner Peckham

R. James Woolsey

Maurice Sonnenbe Vice Chairman

National Commission on Terrorism

P.O. Box 18205 Washington, D.C. 20036-8205 (202) 331-4060 Fax (202) 296-5545

Commissioners

Chairman Amb. L. Paul Bremer, III

Vice Chairman Mr. Maurice Sonnenberg

Dr. Richard K. Betts Gen. Wayne A. Downing Hon. Jane Harman Dr. Fred C. Iklé Ms. Juliette N. Kayyem Mr. John F. Lewis, Jr. Mr. Gardner G. Peckham Hon. R. James Woolsey

Executive Director Suzanne E. Spaulding June 7, 2000

The Honorable Albert Gore, Jr. The President of the Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. President:

In accordance with the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 (P.L. 105-277), we hereby submit the report of the National Commission on Terrorism.

The Commission was established to review and assess the laws, regulations, policies, directives, and practices relating to combating international terrorism directed against the United States and recommend changes to improve U.S. counterterrorism performance.

It has been an honor to serve.

Respectfully submitted,

Ambassador L. Paul Bremer, III

Chairman

Tanettarwar Jane Harman

Vice Chairman

Gardner Peckham

National Commission on Terrorism

P.O. Box 18205 Washington, D.C. 20036-8205 (202) 331-4060 Fax (202) 296-5545

Commissioners

Chairman Amb. L. Paul Bremer, III

Vice Chairman Mr. Maurice Sonnenberg

Dr. Richard K. Betts Gen. Wayne A. Downing Hon. Jane Harman Dr. Fred C. Iklé Ms. Juliette N. Kayyem Mr. John F. Lewis, Jr. Mr. Gardner G. Peckham Hon. R. James Woolsey

Executive Director Suzanne E. Spaulding

The Honorable J. Dennis Hastert Speaker of the House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Speaker:

In accordance with the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 (P.L. 105-277), we hereby submit the report of the National Commission on Terrorism.

The Commission was established to review and assess the laws, regulations, policies, directives, and practices relating to combating international terrorism directed against the United States and recommend changes to improve U.S. counterterrorism performance.

It has been an honor to serve.

Respectfully submitted,

Ambassador L. Paul Bremer, III

Chairman

Bichard K Betts

Wayne A Downing

lana Hamaan

June 7, 2000

Frank C. Hold

Fred C. Ikle

Juliette N. Kayyem

John F. Lewis, Jr.

Gardher Peckham

R. James Woolsey

Vice Chairman

Original letters of transmittal were also sent to the following.

The Honorable Strom Thurmond The President Pro Tempore United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Trent Lott Republican Leader United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Tom Daschle Democratic Leader United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Richard A. Gephardt Democratic Leader United States House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515